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Cover

Piece
FL 		Folded Letter
SL		Straight Line
Block
*

Grading and Condition

Superb			
Extremely Fine		
Fine-Very Fine (F-VF)
Fine			
Very Good (VG)

Extraordinary item in the finest condition.
Outstanding and exceptional quality.
Stamp and/or cover in sound condition; if a stamp, it is less well-centered than Very Fine but better
centered than Fine.
Sound in all aspects. Perforated stamps will have the perforations clear of the design; the designs of
imperforate stamps will not be cut into to any significant degree.
Imperfect centering (stamps) or poor general appearance.

Covers & Cancels
Minor imperfections, including but not limited to nicks, edge or flap tears or slight reductions are normal conditions for 19th-century
envelopes that have been postally transmitted. Folded letters would have at least one file fold. Acceptable forms of conservation include
light cleaning and edge mending. Covers may have an ordinary stamp with a minor defect. The above exist on most 19th-century covers
and are not always described and are therefore not grounds for return.
Catalogs Used
 Scott Catalog (2021 edition)
 Colour-illustrated Stamp Catalogue of China (1878-1949) (S. Chan)
 Commonwealth & British Empire Stamps 1840-1970 (Stanley Gibbons)
 Japanese Occupation Issues: The British Colonies 1942-1945 (P. Singer)
 Standard Catalogue of Malaysia-Singapore-Brunei Stamps & Postal Stationery (S. Tan)
 Yang’s Postage Stamp & Postal History Catalogue of Hong Kong (N.C. Yang)
 Yang’s Postage Stamp Catalogue of The People’s Republic of China (N.C. Yang)
 Yang’s Postage Stamp Catalogue of The People’s Republic of China (Liberated Area) (N.C. Yang)
Collection Lots and Condition
Please note that ALL collection lots are sold on an “as-is” basis and are therefore not returnable for any reason. Every attempt has been
made to provide an accurate description, and images for most are available on our website. Most collection lots will contain stamps/covers
with varying degrees of imperfections/faults. We strongly suggest that lots of interest be viewed in advance of the sale.
Please also note that late payment for purchases may, at Kelleher & Rogers’ option, be considered just cause to revoke all return privileges.

Introduction
According to Circular No. 204 (Second Series) issued by Sir Robert Hart, Inspector General of Customs, Peking, December 22,
1882 :
1.- Hitherto all Customs mail matter – i.e., letters, etc., on service and on private business of members of the service – has
been stamped with Customs postage stamps when being transmitted by such Customs offices as have been organised as
regular post offices….
2.- Henceforward no Customs mail matter is to be stamped as heretofore with Customs postage stamps; such stamps are to
be used exclusively by the public in payment of postage on letters, etc., sent through the Customs.
3.- Every Custom House is, however, to mark the mail matter originating in it – i.e., its own letters, etc., as distinct from
those of the public – with a seal the impression of which will unmistakably reveal its origin and nature…
This, then, was the institution of specific markings denoting Customs mail exempt from ordinary postage, with such handstamps
to be applied in lieu of postage stamps. During the prior years of 1878 – 1882, postage stamps had been affixed to such mail, and
the cost of these accounted for on a separate ledger denoting the expense of carrying such mail matter. In addition to official mail,
all mail from members of the Customs Service, as well as from their dependents, was postage free. For mail sent outside China,
foreign postage was still required, and the Customs Post Office, usually Shanghai, franked the letters with the requisite stamps of
the appropriate Foreign Post Office, without charge to the sender. The Customs Mail Matter handstamps were withdrawn from
use on December 31, 1897 (Imperial Post Office Circular No. 4 of 14 Dec. 1897), but the free franking privilege continued into
1898 on a more controlled and limited basis. In essence, Customs employees were obliged to pay normal postage for their letters,
which could then be claimed as petty cash expenses.
Various types of Customs Mail Matter handstamps in different colours were employed, and, given the differences in design and
nature, it is not unreasonable to assume that these were produced locally. The earliest recorded date of use of a Customs Mail
Matter handstamp is January 23, 1883 (Shanghai).
The importance of the Imperial Maritime Customs Service to the Chinese economy and foreign trade cannot be understated.
China’s defeat in the Opium Wars and the resultant Treaty of Nanking in 1842 marked the beginning of the opening of the
Treaty Ports to foreign trade. The Imperial Maritime Customs Service was first established in 1854 in Shanghai, with inspectors
nominated by the foreign consuls, as a means for collecting unpaid taxes from foreign trade in the wake of the Taiping Rebellion.
It was prevalently a foreign run institution, and the senior positions were reserved for foreigners. The appointment of Sir Robert
Hart as Inspector General of Customs in 1863 saw the expansion of the activities of the Customs Service into other areas such as
raising loans, providing harbor and waterway maintenance and security, sponsorship of educational facilities, the establishment
of a Statistical Department, and, most ambitious of all, the creation of a postal system, beginning with the Customs Post and
eventually developing into the Imperial Chinese Post. The Customs Mail Matter handstamps on official mail and mail exempt
from postal charges provide an important illustration and record of the workings of both postal systems.
The specialized collection of some 78 envelopes, postcards, and postal documents with Customs Mail Matter handstamps being
offered in this catalogue represents the first time that this subject has been presented in an individual catalogue. These items were
meticulously collected over an approximate twenty-five year period, and comprise one of the most significant collections of such
mail matter assembled for the study of this subject. What is particularly interesting, and never has been previously documented, is
the handling of incoming mail to Customs officials, such as the envelopes sent from Brazil and the United States. The undoubted
gem of the collection is the Pagoda Anchorage Customs Mail Matter handstamp on cover to a Customs employee, which, in all
documented cases except this one, was used as a canceller on normal franked mail. The Tamsui Customs Mail Matter envelope is
the only recorded example sent overseas; in this instance, to the United States through the British Post Office in Hong Kong via
Amoy.
The study of the Customs Mail Matter handstamps has been a continual area of personal interest, and over the years the collector
has generously provided me with information about further examples of such mail matter to add to my records, as well as giving
me new insights into this important and fascinating aspect of the Customs and early Imperial Post in China.

Jeffrey S. Schneider
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Amoy

2001

2001 )

1897 (Oct. 22) registered envelope from Amoy to the Spanish Consul General in Shanghai, showing “Amoy
Customs/Mail/Matter” framed oval handstamp in brown, matching “Amoy” dollar dater and handstruck “R” adjacent,
with “Shanghai” arrival dollar dater (10.25) in blue on reverse, cover a little roughly opened at top just affecting the
Mail Matter marking and wax seal removed at back, Fine to Very Fine and rare.
Estimate HK$40,000 - 50,000
Of the ten recorded covers with the Amoy Customs Mail Matter handstamp, this is the only recorded registered usage.
Provenance
Sir Percival David, Robson Lowe (London), Dec. 12, 1963, lot 1667.
Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), Nov. 11, 1999, lot D37.
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Canton

2002

2002 )

1894 (July 6) “On Service” printed envelope from Canton to the Statistical Department of Customs at
Shanghai, showing “Canton Customs/Mail Matter” double-oval handstamp (type II) in violet, matching “Customs/
Canton” double-ring origin datestamp, with “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring arrival datestamp (7.11) in blue on
reverse, “Parcel Receipt No. 355”, Fine to Very Fine strikes in this distinctive color, of which this may the only such
cover.
Estimate HK$30,000 - 40,000
Provenance and Auction Record
Richard Canman, Stanley Gibbons (London), Oct. 19, 1972, lot 17.
George Alevizos (Los Angeles), Feb. 8-9, 1979, lot 2099.
“Ming”, Corinphila (Zurich), Mar. 25, 1987, lot 5016.
Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), Nov.11 1999, lot D39.
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2003

2003 )


1897 (Aug. 4) envelope from Canton to Wuchow, showing “Canton Customs/Mail Matter” double-oval handstamp
(type II), matching “Canton” origin dollar dater adjacent, and “Imperial Post Office/Wuchow” oval arrival datestamp
(8.26) in blue on reverse, opened out for display and some light age spotting, Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate HK$20,000 - 25,000
Provenance
Richard Canman, Stanley Gibbons (London), Oct. 19, 1972, lot 19.
Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman.
Lam Man Yin, Zurich Asia (Hong Kong), Mar. 18, 2006, lot 3.
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Chefoo

2004

2004 )

1889 (Aug. 20) envelope from Chefoo to Paris, showing “Chefoo Customs/Mail Matter” framed handstamp
in red, with “Customs/Chefoo” origin and “Customs/Shanghai” transit (8.22) double-ring datestamp on reverse,
bearing Germany “Pfennig” 20pf., canceled by “Kaiserlich/Deutsche/Postagentur/Shanghai” datestamp (8.24), with
“Brindisi/(Lecce)” transit and “Paris/Distribution 3” arrival (9.28) c.d.s. on reverse, Fine to Very Fine and unique
usage. 
Estimate HK$30,000 - 35,000
The only recorded instance of the Chefoo Customs Mail Matter handstamp used on mail transmitted overseas through
the German Post Office.
Provenance and Auction Record
Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), May 14, 1998, lot 546.
Benjamin Y.K. Hwa, Zurich Asia (Hong Kong), Nov. 16, 2000, lot 60.
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2005 )

10

1894 (Mar.) Chefoo Local Post 1c letter card from Chefoo to Naples, Italy, showing “Chefoo Customs/Mail
Matter” framed handstamp in red, “Customs/Chefoo” origin and “Customs/Shanghai” (4.5) double-ring datestamps
on reverse, bearing France Peace and Commerce 5c, canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s.(4.6), with “T” triangular
handstamp adjacent, the letter card underfranked, and Italy Postage Dues 10c and 30c subsequently applied on arrival
and canceled by “Napoli” c.d.s. (5.11), portions of the Postage Due stamps have been removed with the letter card
margins on opening, Fine to Very Fine formular usage of Local Post stationery.
Estimate HK$12,000 - 15,000
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2006

2006 )

1894 (Nov. 24) neat registered envelope (“Custom House, Chefoo” embossed seal on flap) from Chefoo to
Leimen, Germany, showing “Chefoo Customs/Mail Matter” framed handstamp in red, matching “Registered” large
oval handstamp, with “Customs/Chefoo” origin and blue-black “Customs/Shanghai” transit (11.27) double-ring
datestamps on reverse, and bearing on front France “Chine” 75c, canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (11.30), with
“R” framed handstamp in red adjacent, and “Leiman/Baden” arrival c.d.s. (1.5.95) on reverse, insignificant piece of
flap missing in one corner at back, Very Fine, a charming and delightful cover.
Estimate HK$50,000 - 60,000
Only three registered covers are recorded with the “Chefoo Customs/Mail Matter” handstamp.
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2007

2007 )

1894 (Dec. 28) envelope from Chefoo to Great Britain, redirected internally, showing “Chefoo Customs/Mail
Matter” framed handstamp in red, “Customs/Chefoo” origin and blue “Customs/Shanghai” (12.31) double-ring
datestamps on reverse, bearing France “Chine” 25c (2) applied over the Mail Matter handstamp and canceled by
“Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (1.3.95), with “Kelso” Scotland arrival c.d.s. (2.11) and then readdressed with “Blackpool”
arrival c.d.s. (2.12), Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate HK$12,000 - 15,000
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2008

2008 )

1895 (Jan. 25) registered envelope (“Chefoo Club” imprint on flap) from Chefoo to Colne, England, showing
“Chefoo Customs/Mail Matter” framed handstamp in red, matching “Registered” large oval handstamp, “Customs/
Chefoo” origin (1.25) and blue “Customs/Shanghai” transit (2.2) double-ring datestamps on reverse, bearing France
Peace and Commerce 25c (2) applied over the Mail Matter handstamp and canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (2.2),
with “R” framed handstamp in red, “Ligne N/Paq. Fr. No. 6” octagonal datestamp (2.2, on reverse), “Registered/
London” oval datestamp (3.9) and “Colne/Lanc.” arrival c.d.s. (3.11) adjacent, cover opened out for display, Fine to
Very Fine and appealing. 
Estimate HK$35,000 - 40,000
Provenance
Major Richard Pratt, Spink (Hong Kong), Jan. 20, 2008, lot 616.
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2009

2009 )

1896 (June 18) “Hong Kong Parcel Post Customs Declaration” form from Chefoo to Devon, England, for a box
of uncut garnets, showing “Chefoo Customs/Mail Matter” framed handstamp in red, with “Customs/Chefoo” doublering origin datestamp and “Shanghae/C” c.d.s. (6.25) of the British Post Office, the form neatly reduced all round,
nevertheless Fine to Very Fine and unusual usage.
Estimate HK$10,000 - 12,000
Provenance
Richard Canman, Stanley Gibbons (London), Oct. 19, 1972, lot 21.

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts

Chinkiang

2010

2010 )

14

1897 (Feb. 10) envelope from Chinkiang to Shanghai, showing “Chinkiang Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp,
matching “Customs/Chinkiang” double-ring datestamp, with “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring arrival datestamp
(2.12) on reverse, Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate HK$10,000 - 12,000
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Chungking

2011

2011 )

1896 (Sept. 11) envelope from Chungking to Hannover, Germany, showing on reverse “Chungking Customs/
Mail Matter” oval handstamp in red and bold “Customs/Chungking” oval datestamp in black brown, faint part strikes
of “Ichang Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp and matching “Customs/Ichang” datestamp, and “Customs/
Shanghai” double-ring transit datestamp (9.24), and bearing on front France “Chine” 10c. and 40c., canceled by
“Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s.(9.26), with “Ligne N/Paq. Fr. No. 6” c.d.s. (9.26) and “Hannover” arrival c.d.s. also on
reverse, light age spotting, Fine to Very Fine usage with a combination of Customs Mail Matter handstamps from two
different offices. 
Estimate HK$50,000 - 60,000
According to our records, there are only six covers known with the Chungking Customs Mail Matter handstamp.
Provenance and Auction Record
Christie’s Swire (Hong Kong), Sept. 30, 1992, lot 1361.
Benjamin Y.K. Hwa, Zurich Asia (Hong Kong), Nov. 16, 2000, lot 66.
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2012

2012 )

1897 (Mar. 2) “Customs Memorandum”, showing strikes of all the postal and instructional markings in use at the
Chungking Post Office, including “Chungking Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp in red, creasing or wrinkling,
the markings are Very Fine to Extremely Fine, an outstanding document.
Estimate HK$15,000 - 20,000
Provenance and Auction Record
Adolphous Diercking
Spink (Hong Kong), Nov. 22, 1998, lot 781.
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Foochow

2013

2013 )

1895 (Nov. 6) envelope from Foochow to Shanghai, showing “Foochow Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp
(type II) in red, matching “Customs/Foochow” double-ring datestamp adjacent, with “Customs/Shanghai” doublering datestamp (11.9) and “Shanghai/Local Post/B” arrival c.d.s. (11.9), both in blue, on reverse, opened out for
display, Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate HK$30,000 - 40,000
Provenance
“Ming”, Corinphila (Zurich), Mar. 25, 1987, lot 5018.
Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), Nov. 11, 1999, lot D42.
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2014

2014 )

1896 (Dec. 19) envelope from Foochow to Shanghai, showing “Foochow Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp
(type III) in red, matching “Customs/Foochow” double-ring datestamp, and “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring arrival
datestamp (12.23) in blue on reverse, endorsed “Card only”, so there is truncated top right corner in order to comply
with the printed matter regulations, Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate HK$20,000 - 25,000
Reference
Paul K.S. Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part I (1989), p. 159.
Provenance
Paul K.S. Chang, Zurich Asia (Hong Kong), May 10, 2001, lot 16.

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts

2015

2015 )

18

1897 (June 8) envelope from Foochow to Kowloon, showing “Foochow Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp
(type III) in brown, matching “Foochow” double-ring datestamp, with “Hong Kong/B” arrival c.d.s. (6.11) on reverse,
horizontal filing fold at foot and slightly reduced at left, Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate HK$15,000 - 20,000
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2016

2016 )

1897 (Oct. 1) envelope (252 x 110mm, embossed “Custom House, Foochow” on flap) from Foochow to Shanghai,
showing “Foochow Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp (type III) in brown, matching “Foochow” origin dollar
dater adjacent, with “Shanghai” arrival dollar dater (10.5) in blue on reverse, Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate HK$30,000 - 40,000
Reference
Paul K.S. Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part I, p. 161.
Provenance
Paul K.S. Chang, Zurich Asia (Hong Kong), May 10, 2001, lot 17.
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Hankow

2017

2017 )

1883 (Feb. 12) part newspaper wrapper from Shanghai to the Commissioner of Customs, Ichang, showing on
reverse “Shanghai/Local Post/2” small double-ring origin datestamp in blue on reverse, and on front the rare “Hankow
Customs/Mail Matter” large unframed oval handstamp (type I) with serifed letters in red and matching “Customs/
Hankow” double-ring datestamp (2.19), top left portion of the wrapper with addressee’s name has been torn away,
unusual and interesting usage demonstrating the workings of the Shanghai Local Post system and its cooperation with
the Customs Post, Fine to Very Fine strikes.
Estimate HK$40,000 - 50,000
A very early example of the elusive Hankow Customs Mail Matter type I handstamp, of which we record five covers and
the above wrapper, used between February 17 and April 13, 1883.
Reference
Customs Dater (1875-1913). Taipei: Philatelic Writers’ Club, 2008, p. 64.
Auction Record
Spink (Hong Kong), Nov. 25, 2001, lot 2502.
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2018

2018 )

1887 (Apr. 20) envelope from Hankow to Portadown, Ireland, showing “Hankow Customs/Mail Matter” oval
handstamp (type II) in red, matching “Customs/Hankow” double-ring datestamp (4.20) and “Customs/Shanghai”
(4.26) on reverse, bearing France Peace and Commerce 25c, canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (4.27), with
“Portadown” arrival c.d.s. (6.11) on reverse, cover a little roughly opened at top just affecting the Hankow dater on
reverse, Fine to Very Fine and desirable.
Estimate HK$30,000 - 40,000

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts
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2019

2019 )



1892 (Feb. 3) envelope from Hankow to Leipzig, Germany, showing on reverse “Hankow Customs/Mail Matter”
oval handstamp (type III) in red, matching “Customs/Hankow” double-ring datestamp and “Customs/Shanghai”
double-ring datestamp (2.6), and bearing on front France Peace and Commerce 25c, canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine”
c.d.s. (2.8), with arrival c.d.s. (3.1) on reverse, a little reduced at right, Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate HK$20,000 - 25,000

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts

2020

2020 )

1896 (Nov. 18) envelope from Hankow to Christiania, Norway, showing “Hankow Customs/Mail Matter” oval
handstamp (type III) in black, matching “Customs/Hankow” double-ring origin datestamp and “Customs/Shanghai”
double-ring transit datestamp (11.21) on reverse, bearing France “Chine” 25c applied just over the Customs Mail
Matter handstamp and canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (11.27), small part of flap at back missing, Fine to Very
Fine and an unusual destination.
Estimate HK$20,000 - 25,000

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts
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2021

2021 )



1897 (July 26) envelope from Hankow to Leipzig, Germany, showing “Hankow Customs/Mail Matter” oval
handstamp (type III), in black, matching “Customs/Hankow” origin dollar dater and brown “Customs/Shanghai”
transit dollar dater (7.29, on reverse), bearing France “Chine” 25c applied just over the Customs Mail Matter
handstamp and canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (7.29), with “Ligne N/Paq. Fr. No. 4” octagonal datestamp
alongside (7.31), and “Leipzig-Plagwitz” arrival c.d.s. (9.5) on reverse, Very Fine.
Estimate HK$20,000 - 25,000
Provenance
Bernard Berkinshaw-Smith, Corinphila (Zurich), Apr. 7, 2006, lot 3378.
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Ichang

2022

2022 )



1892 (Aug. 22) envelope from Chungking to Christiana, Norway, showing “Customs/Chungking” oval origin
datestamp in violet on reverse, and on front “Ichang Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp with matching “Customs/
Ichang” c.d.s. (28.8), “Hankow Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp (type III) in red with matching double-ring
datestamp (8.29) and blue “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring datestamp (9.1), in combination with France Peace and
Commerce 25c, canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (9.2), with “Ligne N/Paq. Fr. No. 3” octagonal datestamp (9.3)
adjacent, “Christiania/Tur 1” arrival c.d.s. (10.11) on reverse, an uncommon Scandinavian destination, Very Fine
usage with a remarkable combination of Customs Mail Matter handstamps from two offices.
Estimate HK$50,000 - 60,000
The earliest recorded date of use of the Chungking Customs dater.
The “Ichang Customs/Mail Matter” handstamp was used before the Customs Office at Chungking had its own Customs
Mail Matter handstamp. The Chungking Customs Mail Matter handstamp was not introduced until August 1896.
Reference
Customs Dater (1875-1913). Taipei: Philatelic Writers’ Club, 2008, p. 46.
Auction Record
Michael Rogers (Winter Park), Mar. 30, 1990, lot 568.
George Alevizos (Los Angeles), June 22, 1991, lot 196.
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2023

2023 )

1896 (Mar. 6) registered envelope from Chungking to Hannover, Germany, showing on reverse “Customs/
Chungking” oval datestamp, “Ichang Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp with matching “Customs/Ichang”
c.d.s. (3.14) and blue “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring datestamp (3.20), and bearing on front France “Chine” 75c,
canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (3.20), with “R” framed handstamp in red adjacent, and “Hannover/1” arrival
c.d.s. (4.26) on reverse, Fine to Very Fine double rate.
Estimate HK$30,000 - 40,000
Reference
Customs Dater (1875-1913), pp. 47-48.
Provenance
Benjamin Y.K. Hwa, Zurich Asia (Hong Kong), Nov. 16, 2000, lot 70.
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Kiukiang

2024

2024 )

1886 (May 30) envelope from Kiukiang to Copenhagen, Denmark, showing “Kiukiang Customs/Mail Matter” oval
handstamp in red, matching “Customs/Kiukiang” double-ring datestamp and black “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring
datestamp (6.1) on reverse, bearing on front France Peace and Commerce 25c bister on straw applied over the Customs
Mail Matter handstamp and canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s.(6.4), with “Ligne N/Paq. Fr. No. 4” (6.10), blue
“Paris/Etranger” (7.14), and arrival (7.16) c.d.s. on reverse, Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate HK$20,000 - 25,000

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts

2025

2025 )

26

1887 (Nov. 17) mourning envelope from Kiukiang to Paris, showing “Kiukiang Customs/Mail Matter” oval
handstamp in red, matching “Customs/Kiukiang” double-ring datestamp and black “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring
datestamp (11.19) on reverse, bearing on front France Peace and Commerce 25c applied over the Customs Mail Matter
handstamp and canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (11.22), Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate HK$20,000 - 25,000
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1890 (Feb. 27) envelope (embossed “Custom House, Kiukiang” on flap) from Kiukiang to Paris, showing
“Kiukiang Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp in red, matching “Customs/Kiukiang” double-ring datestamp and
small part strike of black “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring datestamp on reverse, bearing on front France Peace and
Commerce 25c, canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (3.7), with “Modane à Paris” c.d.s. (4.11) in red adjacent, the
stamp has been applied defective, Fine to Very Fine appearance.
Estimate HK$12,000 - 15,000
Provenance
Jacques Desrousseaux, Rossini (Paris), May 25, 2011, lot 56.

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts

2027

2027 )

1890 (Nov. 12) envelope from Kiukiang to Boston, via Yokohama (11.20) and San Francisco (12.8), showing
“Kiukiang Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp in red, matching “Customs/Kiukiang” double-ring origin
datestamp and black “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit datestamp (11.14) on reverse, bearing on front Japan
Koban 10s applied over the Customs Mail Matter handstamp and canceled by “I.J.P.A./Shanghai” thimble type
datestamp (11.15), with transit and arrival, the stamp is repaired across the foot not affecting the markings, Fine to
Very Fine appearance, ex Allen correspondence.
Estimate HK$8,000 - 10,000
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1891 (Apr. 7) envelope from Kiukiang to Paris, showing “Kiukiang Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp in red,
matching “Customs/Kiukiang” double-ring datestamp and black “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring datestamp (4.9)
on reverse, bearing on front France Peace and Commerce 25c, canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (4.10), with
“Modane à Paris” c.d.s. (5.17) in red adjacent, “Paris/Distribution 1” arrival c.d.s. on reverse, Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate HK$18,000 - 22,000

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts

2029

2029 )

1891 (May 26) envelope from Kiukiang to Boston, via Yokohama (6.4) and San Francisco (6.23), showing “Kiukiang
Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp in red, matching “Customs/Kiukiang” double-ring origin datestamp and black
“Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit datestamp (5.28) on reverse, bearing on front Japan Koban 5s, canceled by
“I.J.P.A./Shanghai” thimble type datestamp (5.29), with arrival c.d.s. (6.29) on reverse, cover a little roughly opened
at top in one place, Fine to Very Fine usage at the 5-sen preferential rate to the United States through the Japanese Post
Office.
Estimate HK$25,000 - 30,000
Provenance
Allen Correspondence, Harmers (London), May 5, 2005, lot 356.
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1892 (Mar. 22) envelope from Kiukiang to Paris, showing “Kiukiang Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp in
red, matching “Customs/Kiukiang” double-ring datestamp and black “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring datestamp
(3.24) on reverse, bearing on front France Peace and Commerce 25c, canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (3.25),
with “Modane à Paris” c.d.s. (5.1) in red adjacent and arrival c.d.s. (5.2) on reverse, Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate HK$15,000 - 20,000

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts

2031

2031 )


1897 (Mar. 6) registered envelope from Kiukiang to Shanghai, showing “Kiukiang Customs/Mail Matter”
oval handstamp in red, matching “R” unframed handstamp and “Customs/Kiukiang” double-ring datestamp, with
“Customs/Shanghai” double-ring arrival datestamp (3.8) in brown on reverse, Very Fine.
Estimate HK$20,000 - 25,000
Reference
Customs Dater (1875-1913), pp. 95-96.
Auction Record
Spink (Hong Kong), Nov. 22, 1998, lot 782.
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Kiungchow

2032
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1897 (Mar. 15) envelope from Kiungchow to Kowloon Customs, care of the Hong Kong Post Office, showing
“Kiungchow Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp in black, matching “Customs/Kiungchow” double-ring origin
datestamp, and bilingual “Paid” handstamp in brown, with “Hong Kong/B” arrival c.d.s. (3.20) on reverse, Fine to
Very Fine and extremely rare.
Estimate HK$70,000 - 90,000
Only five covers are recorded with the Kiungchow Customs Mail Matter handstamp used in conjunction with
the “Paid” bilingual handstamp.
All are addressed to J. Kirkwood or W.F. Canning, “R.S. ‘Likin’, Kowloon Customs and Post Office or Kowloon Dock
c/o I.M. Customs Kowloon, Hong Kong”. Kirkwood joined the Customs Coast staff in May 1872, and died aboard the
revenue ship “Chuentiao” in 1905, while serving as its Senior Engineer.
Provenance
Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman.
Richard Canman, Stanley Gibbons (Hong Kong), Oct. 19, 1972, lot 32.
Lam Man Yin, Zurich Asia (Hong Kong), Mar. 18, 2006, lot 5.
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Newchwang

2033
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1897 (Feb. 6) envelope from Newchwang to Shanghai, showing “Newchwang Customs/Mail Matter” oval
handstamp (type II), matching “Newchwang” dollar dater and “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring datestamp (2.25,
on reverse) in brown, bearing France “Chine” 25c applied over the Customs Mail Matter handstamp and canceled
by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (2.26), with “Leeds” squared circle arrival datestamp (3.31) on reverse, central vertical
filing crease, Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate HK$30,000 - 40,000

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts
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1897 (Aug. 5) envelope from Newchwang to Shanghai, showing “Newchwang Customs/Mail Matter oval handstamp
(type II) in brown, matching “Newchwang” dollar dater, with “Shanghai” arrival dollar dater (8.11) on reverse, Fine
to Very Fine.
Estimate HK$30,000 - 40,000
The earliest recorded date of use of the Newchwang dollar dater on cover.
Provenance and Auction Record
Sir David Roseway, Robson Lowe (London), Nov. 12, 1963, lot 597.
Interasia (Hong Kong), July 25, 2009, lot 506.
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Ningpo

2035

2035 )

1896 (Sept. 3) neat envelope from Ningpo to Chefoo, showing “Ningpo Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp in
black, matching “Customs/Ningpo” double-ring origin datestamp and blue “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit
datestamp (9.4) on reverse, opened out for display and a few faults on flap at back, Very Fine and appealing.
Estimate HK$25,000 - 30,000
Provenance and Auction Record
J.R. Hughes (San Francisco), Mar. 19, 1957, lot 252.
Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), Nov. 11, 1999, lot D46.
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Pagoda Anchorage

1897 (Mar.) envelope from Pagoda Anchorage to Hermann Schweiger, I.M. Customs, Canton, showing “Pagoda
Anchorage/Mail Matter” double-ring oval handstamp in brown and matching “Paid” bilingual framed handstamp,
with “Imperial Post Office/Canton” oval arrival datestamp (3.25) on reverse, Extremely Fine, and one of the great
rarities of the Customs Mail Matter handstamps.
Estimate HK$350,000 - 400,000
The only recorded example of this Customs Mail Matter handstamp on official Customs mail, as well the
unique example of the bilingual “Paid” handstamp originating from Pagoda Anchorage.
The “Pagoda Anchorage/Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp was used primarily as a canceller on ordinary mail,
since Pagoda Anchorage did not have its own cancellation device.
Reference
Directorate General of Posts, Ministry of Communications, The Revenue Surcharges China 1897. Vol. I (Taipei,
1984), p. 283.
Jeffrey S. Schneider, “A Survey of Customs Mail Matter Handstamps Used During the Later Customs and Early Imperial Post Periods, 1888-1897 (Part V), Asian Philatelist, Vol. 12 (2021), p. 116.
Provenance
Richard A. Canman, Stanley Gibbons (London), Oct. 19, 1972, lot 36.
Huang Ming-Jeng, Interasia (Hong Kong), Nov. 11, 2017, lot 383.
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Pakhoi

1894 (Feb. 14) envelope from Pakhoi to Shanghai, showing “Pakhoi Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp in red,
and bearing Hong Kong 5c blue, paying the interport rate, canceled by “Customs/Pakhoi” double-ring datestamp and
“Hong Kong/F” c.d.s (17.2), there is another superb strike of the “Customs/Pakhoi” origin datestamp, as well as the
“Shanghae/C” arrival c.d.s. (2.24), on reverse, the envelope roughly opened at back and resealed, Fine to Very Fine
and an incredibly rare usage.
Estimate HK$200,000 - 250,000

Only four covers are recorded with the Pakhoi Customs Mail Matter handstamp.
Reference
Directorate General of Posts, Ministry of Communications, The Revenue Surcharges China 1897. Vol. II (Taipei,
1987), p. 930.
Provenance and Auction Record
Stanley Gibbons (Hong Kong), September 28, 1976, lot 123.
Huang Ming-Jeng, Interasia (Hong Kong), June 16, 2018, lot 46.
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Peking

2038

2038 )



1884 (July 15) registered envelope from Peking to Döbling, Austria, showing “I.G./Mail Matter” oval handstamp
of Peking in blue, matching “I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring origin datestamp in blue on reverse, bearing on
front Hong Kong 10c green pair exceptionally applied alongside the Customs Mail Matter handstamp instead of over
it, cancelled by “S1” barred obliterator, matching “Shanghae/A” c.d.s.(7.25.) and “R” in circle handstamp adjacent,
with “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring datestamp (7.20), “Hong Kong/A” transit (7.29) and “Döbling” arrival (9.6)
c.d.s. on reverse, the cover has light ageing, a Very Fine and elusive usage of these Customs markings on overseas
registered mail from Peking sent through the British Post Office rather than the French Post Office.
Estimate HK$50,000 - 60,000
Only two examples of Customs Mail Matter from Peking are recorded sent through the British Post Office, and this is
the only such registered usage through the British Post Office. Peking did not have its own registered handstamp until
approximately 1886. In addition, this is one of the only instances where the foreign stamps paying the U.P.U. overseas
rate have not been applied directly over the Peking Inspectorate General of Customs Mail Matter handstamp.
Reference
Jeffrey S. Schneider, “A Survey of Customs Mail Matter Handstamps Used During the Large Dragon Period”, Asian
Philatelist, Vol. 2 (Aug. 2011), p. 37.
Auction Record
Interasia (Hong Kong), Jan. 31, 2010, lot 606.
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1885 (Aug. 26) registered envelope (“Inspectorate General of Customs/Peking” embossed seal in green on
flap) from Peking to Colchester, England, showing “I.G./Mail Matter” oval handstamp and “Registered” framed
handstamp both in blue, matching “I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring origin datestamp and black “Customs/
Shanghai” double-ring transit datestamp (9.1) on reverse, bearing on front France Peace and Commerce 1f applied
over the Customs Mail Matter handstamp and canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (9.5), with “R” framed handstamp
and “Modane à Paris” c.d.s. (10.19) both in red adjacent, and “Colchester” arrival c.d.s. (10.21) on reverse, Fine to
Very Fine triple rate.
Estimate HK$25,000 - 30,000
The earliest recorded example of the first type of Registered handstamp for Peking.
Reference
Benjamin Y.K. Hwa, “Covers with Customs Mail Matter Chops Conforming (to) the History of Chinese Registered
Mail Service”, Journal of China Philately, Vol. 2 (2007), p. 14.
Auction Record
Spink (Hong Kong), Nov. 24, 2002, lot 1698.
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1886 (June 23) envelope from Peking to Salem, Mass., showing “I.G./Mail Matter” oval handstamp in blue, matching
“I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring origin datestamp and black “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit datestamp
(7.4) on reverse, bearing on front U.S. 5¢ Garfield brown, canceled by oval grid in red, matching “U.S. Postal Ag’y”
c.d.s. (7.15), with “San Francisco/Paid All” red transit (8.8) and “Salem, Mass/Rec’d” arrival (8.15) c.d.s. on reverse,
Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate HK$15,000 - 20,000

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts
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1888 (Mar. 6) envelope (“Inspectorate General of Customs/Peking” embossed seal in green on flap) from
Peking to Utica, New York, via Yokohama (3.24), showing “I.G./Mail Matter” oval handstamp in blue, “I.G. of
Customs/Peking” double-ring origin datestamp and “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit datestamp (type 2) on
reverse, and bearing on front Japan Koban 5s blue perf 8, canceled by cork, matching “Shanghai/I.J.P.A.” thimble
type datestamp, with “San Francisco/Paid All” red transit (4.14) and Utica arrival (4.20) c.d.s. on reverse, cover
lightly toned on reverse, Fine to Very Fine, and one of the few examples of such mail being transmitted through the
Japanese postal system.
Estimate HK$15,000 - 20,000
The preferential rate of 5 sen (5 cents) to the United States (North America) through the Japanese Post Office.
Auction Record
Christie’s Robson Lowe (Zurich), Nov. 29, 1990, lot 1699.
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1888 (Dec. 17) envelope from Logansport, Indiana, to Peking “care of the Chinese Customs Service”, redirected
to Macao, bearing U.S. Banknote 1¢ and 2¢ pair, canceled by “Logansport, Ind.” duplex, underfranked by 5¢, with
“U.S. Charge/to collect 10 cents” unframed handstamp alongside, “San Francisco” duplex (12.22) and “U.S. Postal
Agency/Shanghai” oval arrival datestamp (1.8.89) in violet on reverse, no Customs daters enroute to and upon arrival
in Peking, upon redirection to Macao the “I.G./Mail Matter” oval handstamp in blue was applied on the front to denote
that the letter did not require Chinese domestic postage, since the addressee was an employee of the Imperial Maritime
Customs, matching “I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring datestamp (2.17.89, type 2) and black “Customs/Shanghai”
double-ring datestamp (3.2.89), British Post Office “Shanghae/C” (4.3.89) and “Hong Kong” (3.9.89) c.d.s., with
“Macao” arrival c.d.s. on reverse, the 2¢ pair has perforation faults at top from application just over the edge of the
cover, Fine to Very Fine and a remarkable redirected usage imbued with character.
Estimate HK$20,000 - 25,000

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts
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1889 (Jan. 7) registered envelope from Peking to Nantes, France, showing “I.G./Mail Matter” oval handstamp and
“Registered” framed handstamp both in blue, matching “I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring origin datestamp (type
2) and black “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit datestamp (1.24) on reverse, bearing on front France Peace and
Commerce 75c applied over the Customs Mail Matter handstamp and canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (1.25)
and additionally tied by “Modane à Paris” c.d.s. (3.1) in red, with “R” framed handstamp also in red adjacent, various
French transit and arrival c.d.s. on reverse, minor cover faults and small part of back missing at lower left, Fine to
Very Fine registered double rate.
Estimate HK$20,000 - 25,000

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts
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1889 (Sept. 1) envelope from Peking to Lappa Customs, Macao, showing “I.G./Mail Matter” oval handstamp
in blue, matching “I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring origin datestamp and black “Customs/Shanghai” doublering datestamp (9.10) on reverse, bearing on front Hong Kong 5c blue pair applied over the Customs Mail Matter
handstamp and canceled by “Shanghae/C” c.d.s. (9.10), with “Hong Kong/A” transit (9.14) and “Direccao/Do
Correio/de Macau” arrival (9.15) c.d.s. on reverse, large part of flap at back missing affecting the Shanghai and Hong
Kong daters, otherwise Fine to Very Fine and desirable destination.
Estimate HK$25,000 - 30,000

Kelleher and Rogers Ltd

stamps@kelleherasia.com

Sale 34 - 15 December 2021

43

The Customs Mail Matter Handstamps of China, 1883 - 1897

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts

2045

2045 )

1897 (Sept. 25) envelope from Peking to Chinkiang, showing “I.G./Mail Matter” oval handstamp in blue, matching
“Peking” origin dollar dater, and “Chinkiang” arrival dollar dater (10.3) on reverse, insignificant opening tears at top,
Fine to Very Fine, ex Tanant correspondence.
Estimate HK$8,000 - 10,000
Auction Record
George Alevizos (Los Angeles), Feb. 8, 1979, lot 2104.
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Shanghai

2046

2046 )

1883 (Aug. 18) envelope from Santa Catharina, Brazil, to E. Liot, Shanghai, via Rio de Janeiro (8.23) and French
Post Office in Shanghai (10.24), bearing Brazil 100r (2), canceled by mute type, matching “Santa Catharina” c.d.s.,
showing “Shanghai Customs/Mail Matter” unframed oval handstamp (type I) in blue, matching “Customs/Shanghai”
double-ring arrival datestamp (10.24), as well as transits, on reverse, opened out for display, Fine to Very Fine and an
outstanding incoming usage.
Estimate HK$60,000 - 80,000
Provenance
C.F. Gordon, Robson Lowe (London), April 21, 1964, lot 241.
Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), Nov. 11, 1999, lot D53.
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1887 (Mar. 26) Macao 20r postal stationery card to Peking, via Hong Kong (3.21), canceled by “Macao” doublering datestamp, showing “Shanghai Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp (type II) in blue and “Customs/Shanghai”
double-ring datestamp (3.26), with “Hong Kong/B” transit c.d.s. on reverse, part of address erased, Fine to Very Fine.

Estimate HK$15,000 - 20,000

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts
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1888 (Aug. 9) envelope from Logansport, Indiana to Peking, redirected to Chefoo, bearing U.S. Garfield 5¢ blue
pair, canceled by “Logansport, Ind.” duplex, with “San Francisco, Cal./Recd.” c.d.s. (8.14) and “U.S. Postal Agency/
Shanghai” oval entry datestamp (9.17) in violet on reverse, passed to the Customs Post in Shanghai for transmission
to Northern China, where the “Shanghai Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp (type II) in blue was applied on
front to denote that the letter did not require Chinese domestic postage, since the addressee was an employee of
the Imperial Maritime Customs, with “Customs/Shanghai” (9.17), blue “I.G. of Customs/Peking” (9.24, type II),
“Customs/Tientsin” (9.25), and “Customs/Chefoo” double-ring datestamps on reverse, opened out for display and
minor edge faults, Fine to Very Fine incoming usage.
Estimate HK$25,000 - 30,000
Reference
M. Mizuhara Meiso Collection, Huayou Jijin II, U.S. Postal Activities in China, Vol. 1. Tokyo: Japan Philatelic Publications, 1982, p. 48.
Customs Dater (1875-1913), pp. 164-165.
Provenance
Mizuhara Meiso, Spink (London), Dec. 5, 2003, lot 60.
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48

1888 (Aug. 24) envelope from Logansport, Indiana, to Peking, redirected to Chefoo, bearing U.S. 5¢ Garfield
blue, canceled by “Logansport, Ind.” duplex, held for postage at San Francisco (8.29), as underfranked by 5¢, with
“Deficiency in Postage supplied by W.A. Cooper, San Francisco, for the U.S. Despatch Agency/.” handstamp in
blue on reverse, then another 5¢ (straight edge) applied to pay the foreign postage rate to China and canceled by San
Francisco c.d.s. (8.30), “U.S. Postal Agency/Shanghai” oval entry datestamp (9.25) in violet on reverse, passed to the
Customs Post in Shanghai for transmission to Northern China, “Shanghai Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp (type
II) in blue applied on front to denote that the letter did not require Chinese domestic postage, because the addressee
was an employee of the Imperial Maritime Customs, “Customs/Shanghai” (9.25), blue “I.G. of Customs/Peking”
(9.30, type II) in blue, “Customs/Tientsin” transit (10.1) and “Customs/Chefoo” (10.4) double-ring datestamps on
reverse, opened out for display, one adhesive has tear, and there are a few small cover faults, Fine to Very Fine
illustration of the treatment of underpaid postage on mail to China.
Estimate HK$20,000 - 25,000

Kelleher and Rogers Ltd

stamps@kelleherasia.com
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The Customs Mail Matter Handstamps of China, 1883 - 1897

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts

2050

2050 )

1897 (Sept. 16) registered envelope from Shanghai to the Custom House, Chinkiang, showing “Shanghai
Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp (type II) and “R” unframed handstamp in red, with “Shanghai” dollar dater
(inverted “S” in “SEP”) in blue, and “Chinkiang” arrival dollar dater (9.18) in brown on reverse, small part of flap
missing, Fine to Very Fine, ex Tanant correspondence.
Estimate HK$15,000 - 20,000
Reference
Explore Dollar Daters (1897-1913). Taipei: Philatelic Writer’s Club, 2007, p. 104.
Provenance
“Ming”, Corinphila (Zurich), March 25, 1987, lot 5024.
W.S. Kong, Interasia (Hong Kong), July 25, 2009, lot 103.

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts

2051

2051 )

1897 (Nov. 20) local envelope (220 x 95mm) to the Chartered Bank of India, Australia and China, showing
“Shanghai Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp (type II) in red, with “Shanghai Local Post/F” double-ring
datestamp adjacent, used just after the amalgamation of the Local Post with the Imperial Post in Shanghai on
November 1, 1897, with the Local Post then reinstated under the Imperial Post to handle domestic and foreign mail
in and out of Shanghai, vertical filing crease at left, Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate HK$10,000 - 12,000
Auction Record
Spink (Hong Kong), Nov. 22, 1998, lot 772.
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Soochow

2052

2052 )



1896 (Nov. 9) envelope from Soochow to Kingman, Kansas, via Yokohama (11.20) and Tacoma, Washington (12.8),
showing “Soochow Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp in blue, matching “Customs/Soochow” double-ring origin
datestamp and black “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring datestamp (11.10) on reverse, and bearing on front Japan Prince
Arisugawa 5s applied over the Customs Mail Matter handstamp and canceled by “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. (11.15),
with transit and “Kingman, Kans./Rec’d.” arrival c.d.s. (12.15) on reverse, Very Fine.
Estimate HK$30,000 - 40,000
Auction Record
Unitric (Hong Kong), Nov. 7, 2001, lot 2292.
Treasure Hunters (Hong Kong), Jan. 19, 2002, lot 194.
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2053

2053 )

1897 (June 9) envelope from Soochow to Winchester, England, showing “Soochow Customs/Mail Matter” oval
handstamp in red, “Customs/Soochow” double-ring origin datestamp in brown adjacent and “Shanghai” transit dollar
dater (6.10, on reverse) also in brown, bearing France “Chine” 25c, canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (6.11), with
“Winchester” arrival c.d.s. (7.19) on reverse, roughly opened in places at top just affecting the markings, otherwise
Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate HK$15,000 - 20,000
Provenance and Auction Record
Sir Percival David, Robson Lowe (Basel), October 16, 1974, lot 1316.
Heinrich Köhler (Wiesbaden), Sale No. 302 (Jan., 1999), lot 2174.

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts

2054

2054 )

1897 (Nov. 25) envelope from Soochow to Christiania, Norway, redirected to Lillesand, showing “Soochow
Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp in red, “Soochow” dollar dater in brown adjacent and “Shanghai” transit
dollar dater (11.26) in blue on reverse, bearing France “Chine” 50c applied just over the Customs Mail Matter
handstamp and canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (11.26), with “Christiania” c.d.s. (1.5.98) on both sides, some
slight cover wear, Fine to Very Fine double rate to a Scandinavian destination and late use of the Soochow Customs
Mail Matter handstamp.
Estimate HK$25,000 - 30,000
Auction Record
John Bull (Hong Kong), Oct. 28, 2006, lot 256.
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Swatow

2055

2055 )

1892 (Jan. 20) Hong Kong 2c postal stationery card from Swatow to Oisterwijk, Netherlands, showing “Swatow
Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp (type I) in red, matching “Customs/Swatow” double-ring origin datestamp on
reverse, indicia cancelled by “Hong Kong/C” c.d.s. (1.21), and with “Oisterwijk’ arrival c.d.s. (2.22) adjacent, Fine to
Very Fine.
Estimate HK$40,000 - 50,000
Provenance
Benjamin Y.K. Hwa, Zurich Asia (Hong Kong), Nov. 16, 2000, lot 82.
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1894 (June 19) Germany 10pf postal stationery card from Leipzig to the Imperial Maritime Customs, Swatow,
redirected to Chefoo, via Hong Kong (7.24) and Shanghai (8.6), showing “Swatow Customs/Mail Matter” oval
handstamp (type I) in black, matching “Customs/Swatow” double-ring datestamp (7.31) for forwarding, with “Hong
Kong/F” transit c.d.s. alongside and “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit datestamp on reverse, Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate HK$25,000 - 30,000
Provenance
Clark Braly, Harmers (London), May 15, 1991, lot 4.

Kelleher and Rogers Ltd

stamps@kelleherasia.com

Sale 34 - 15 December 2021

53

The Customs Mail Matter Handstamps of China, 1883 - 1897
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Taku

2057

2057 )

1889 (Nov. 21) envelope (222 x 101mm) from Taku to Danzig, Germany, showing on reverse extremely fine
strikes of “Taku Customs/Mail Matter” two-line handstamp in violet, matching “I.M. Customs/Taku” oval datestamp,
“Customs/Tientsin” (11.22-23) double-ring transit datestamp in blue and “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit
datestamp (11.28), and bearing on front France Peace and Commerce 25c (2) and 1f, canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine”
c.d.s. (11.29), endorsed “Papers without value”, which explains the truncated top left corner in order to demonstrate
that the contents complied with the Customs and postal regulations for book post and printed matter, “Danzig” arrival
c.d.s. (1.6.90) on reverse, the cover opened out for display and reinforced as it is practically split in two, also creasing
and small chip at back, the official and postal markings are Very Fine.
Estimate HK$30,000 - 40,000
According to our records, there are only four surviving examples of the Taku Customs Mail Matter handstamp
used on cover.
Reference
Customs Dater (1875-1913), p. 228.
Auction Record
Zurich Asia (Hong Kong), Jan. 29, 2004, lot 509.

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts
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1893 (Sept. 17) envelope from Taku to the Danish Consul in Shanghai, showing “Taku Customs/Mail Matter”
two-line handstamp in violet, matching “I.M. Customs/Taku” oval datestamp on reverse, with adjacent “Customs/
Shanghai” double-ring datestamp (9.20) and “Shanghae/Local Post/F” arrival c.d.s. (9.20) in blue, Very Fine and rare.

Estimate HK$40,000 - 50,000
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Tientsin

2059

2059 )

1883 (June 6) official envelope from Tientsin to the Minister of Foreign Affairs in Peking, showing “Tientsin
Customs/Mail Matter” ornate framed double-oval handstamp in red (type I), with “Customs/Tientsin” double-ring
datestamp and “Postage Paid. Do not Demand. Do not Pay” framed handstamp on reverse, Very Fine and a rare color.

Estimate HK$30,000 - 40,000
Provenance
Sir David Roseway, Robson Lowe (London), Nov. 13, 1964, lot 596.
Paul Hock, Robson Lowe (Zurich), Oct. 19, 1983, lot 8.

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts
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1888 (June 12) envelope from Tientsin to Paris, via Brindisi (8.2), showing on reverse “Tientsin Customs/Mail
Matter” ornate framed double-oval handstamp (type I) in purple, with “Customs/Tientsin” and “Customs/Shanghai”
double-ring datestamps in black adjacent, and bearing on front France “Chine” 25c pair, canceled by “Shang-hai/
Chine” c.d.s. (6.23), with “R” framed handstamp in red adjacent, “Brindisi” transit and “Wien” arrival (8.4) c.d.s. on
reverse, Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate HK$10,000 - 12,000

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts

2061

2061 )


1894 (Nov. 4) envelope from Tientsin to Paris, showing “Tientsin Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp (type II)
in blue, matching “Customs/Tientsin” and “Customs/Shanghai” (11.9) double-ring datestamps in blue on reverse,
bearing France “Chine” 25c, canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (11.9), Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate HK$8,000 - 10,000

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts

Kelleher and Rogers Ltd

stamps@kelleherasia.com

Sale 34 - 15 December 2021

57

The Customs Mail Matter Handstamps of China, 1883 - 1897

2062

2062 )

58

1894 (Nov. 6) envelope from Tientsin to Weilheim, Germany, showing “Tientsin Customs/Mail Matter” oval
handstamp (type II) in blue, “Customs/Tientsin” and “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring datestamps in blue on reverse,
bearing France “Chine” 5c, canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s.(11.15), with “Weilheim 2” arrival c.d.s. (12.24) on
reverse, cover unsealed as per printed matter regulations, Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate HK$8,000 - 10,000

Kelleher and Rogers Ltd
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The Customs Mail Matter Handstamps of China, 1883 - 1897

AN EXCEPTIONAL REGISTERED USAGE
DURING THE CUSTOMS PERIOD
Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts

2063

2063 )

1895 (May 13) registered envelope from Tientsin to Kansas City, Missouri, via Yokohama (5.27), Victoria B.C.
(6.11), Winnipeg (6.15) and St. Paul, Minn. (6.17), showing on reverse superb “Tientsin Customs/Mail Matter”
oval handstamp (type II) in blue, matching “Customs/Tientsin” and black “Customs/Shanghai” (5.17) doublering datestamps adjacent, and bearing on front France “Chine” 25c, canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (5.23),
with “Tientsin/R/No. 1055” oval handstamp (type III) and “R” framed handstamp, both in red, Very Fine, and an
outstanding registered usage with the Customs registration handstamp.
Estimate HK$45,000 - 55,000

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts
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1896 (Apr. 16) envelope from Tientsin (embossed “Custom House, Tientsin” on flap) to Wiesbaden, Germany,
redirected to Jugenheim, showing on reverse “Tientsin Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp (type II) in blue,
matching “Customs/Tientsin” and “Customs/Shanghai” (4.21) double-ring datestamps adjacent, and bearing on front
France “Chine” 25c, canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (4.23), with “Wiesbaden (5.26) and “Jugenheim” (5.28)
arrival c.d.s. on reverse, Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate HK$10,000 - 12,000
Auction Record
Sun Philatelics (Hong Kong), July 23, 1991, lot 166.

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts

Wenchow

2065

2065 )

1891 (Mar. 3) envelope from Wenchow to Great Yarmouth, England, showing “Wenchow Customs/Mail Matter”
unframed oval handstamp (type II) in red, matching “Customs/Wenchow” double-ring datestamp and black “Customs/
Shanghai” double-ring datestamp (3.6) on reverse, bearing Hong Kong 1891 surcharge 7c on 10c green, canceled by
“Shanghai/C” c.d.s. (3.6), with “Hong Kong/C” transit (3.10) and “Great Yarmouth” arrival (4.14) c.d.s. on reverse,
cover is soiled, Fine appearance.
Estimate HK$15,000 - 20,000

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts
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1894 (July 17) registered envelope from Wenchow to Padova, Italy, redirected to Vienna, showing “Wenchow
Customs/Mail Matter” unframed oval handstamp (type II) in red, matching “Customs/Wenchow” double-ring
datestamp and “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring datestamp (7.20) in blue on reverse, bearing France Peace and
Commerce 1f, canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s.(8.20), with “R” framed handstamp in red and “Ligne N/”
octagonal datestamp adjacent, Fine to Very Fine registered triple rate.
Estimate HK$25,000 - 30,000

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts

2067

2067 )

1896 (Aug. 29) envelope from Wenchow to Bordeaux, France, showing “Wenchow Customs/Mail Matter”
unframed oval handstamp (type II) in red, matching “Customs/Wenchow” double-ring datestamp and black “Customs/
Shanghai” double-ring datestamp (9.1) on reverse, bearing France Peace and Commerce 25c, canceled by “Shanghai/Chine” c.d.s. (9.4) and additionally tied by “Modane à Paris” c.d.s. (10.9) in red, with “Bordeaux/Gironde” arrival
c.d.s. (10.10) on reverse, cover has inconsequential spike hole, Very Fine.
Estimate HK$20,000 - 25,000

Kelleher and Rogers Ltd
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2068

2068 )

1887 (Feb.) envelope from Wuhu to Stockholm, Sweden, showing “Wuhu Customs/Mail Matter” unframed oval
handstamp in brown, matching “Customs/Wuhu” double-ring datestamp, with black “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring
datestamp (2.25) on reverse, bearing France “Chine” 5c and 20c, canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (2.11), with
“Ligne N/Paq. Fr. No. 8” c.d.s. (2.27) alongside, “Stockholm” arrival c.d.s. on reverse, the cover roughly opened at
left affecting the Wuhu Customs dater, otherwise Fine to Very Fine appearance.
Estimate HK$15,000 - 20,000

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts

2069

2069 )

1891 (Feb.) registered envelope from Wuhu to Singapore, via Hong Kong (3.3) and returned to Wuhu (5.2),
showing “Wuhu Customs/Mail Matter” unframed oval handstamp in red, matching “Customs/Wuhu” double-ring
datestamp adjacent and “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit datestamp (2.23) on reverse, and bearing on front
Hong Kong 1891 surcharge 7c on 10c green pair applied over the Wuhu Customs dater and canceled by “Shanghae/C”
c.d.s. (2.23), with “R” in circle handstamp adjacent, small part “Singapore” arrival c.d.s. on reverse, manuscript
endorsement “Not Claimed, Return to Sender, 17/4/91”, the return to Wuhu via Hong Kong (4.23) and the British and
Customs Post Offices in Shanghai (4.29), with “Customs/Wuhu” double-ring arrival datestamp (5.2) in red on reverse,
opened out for display and part of back (mostly at the flap) missing, Fine to Very Fine, a remarkable and visually
stunning usage. 
Estimate HK$25,000 - 30,000
Provenance
Adolphous Diercking, H.R. Harmer (London), Nov. 5-6, 1956, lot 501.
Richard Canman, Stanley Gibbons (London), Oct. 19, 1972, lot 51.
Ryohei Ishikawa, Sun Philatelic Center (San Francisco), Dec. 15, 1979, lot 349.
“Ming”, Corinphila (Zurich), Mar. 25, 1987, lot 5032.
Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), Nov. 11, 1999, lot D58.

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts
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2070
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1892 (Feb. 1) registered envelope from Wuhu to Stuttgart, Germany, showing “Wuhu Customs/Mail Matter”
unframed oval handstamp in red, matching “Customs/Wuhu” double-ring datestamp and black “Customs/Shanghai”
double-ring datestamp (2.3) on reverse, and bearing France Peace and Commerce 25c pair applied over the Customs
Mail Matter handstamp and canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s.(2.5), with “R” framed handstamp and “Ligne
N/Paq. Fr. No. 5” octagonal datestamp (2.6) both in red adjacent, “Stockholm” arrival c.d.s. (3.11) on reverse,
insignificant piece of flap at back missing, Very Fine and handsome.
Estimate HK$25,000 - 30,000

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts

2071

2071 )

1892 (Oct. 26) registered envelope from Wuhu to Stuttgart, Germany, showing “Wuhu Customs/Mail Matter”
unframed oval handstamp in red, matching “Customs/Wuhu” double-ring datestamp and blue “Customs/Shanghai”
double-ring datestamp (10.28) on reverse, and bearing France Peace and Commerce 25c pair applied over the
Customs Mail Matter handstamp and canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (10.28), with “R” framed handstamp and
“Ligne N/Paq. Fr. No. [?]” c.d.s. (10.29) both in red adjacent, “Stuttgart” arrival c.d.s. (12.3) on reverse, insignificant
piece of flap at back missing, Very Fine and appealing.
Estimate HK$25,000 - 30,000

Kelleher and Rogers Ltd
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A REMARKABLE USAGE TO THE PRESIDENT-ELECT OF THE U.S.A.,
MAJOR WILLIAM McKINLEY
Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts

2072

2072 )

1896 (Nov. 11) “Dr. E.H. Hart, Wuhu, China” corner card envelope to “Major William McKinley, President
Elect of the U.S.A.” at Canton, Ohio, via Yokohama (11.20), showing “Wuhu Customs/Mail Matter” unframed
oval handstamp in red, matching “Customs/Wuhu” double-ring datestamp and blue “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring
transit datestamp (11.13) on reverse, and bearing Japan Prince Arisugawa 5s, canceled by “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” c.d.s.
(11.15), with “Canton, Ohio” arrival c.d.s. (12.10) on reverse, Fine to Very Fine, and an extraordinary usage to the
25th President of the United States, who was assassinated in 1901.
Estimate HK$50,000 - 60,000

Worldwide A-Z Chinese Local Posts
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1897 (Oct. 10) envelope from Wuhu to Boston, via Yokohama (10.18), showing “Wuhu Customs/Mail Matter”
unframed oval handstamp in brown, matching “Customs/Wuhu” dollar dater adjacent, “Shanghai” transit dollar dater
(10.12) in blue on reverse, bearing Koban 5s pair, canceled by “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. (10.12), with Boston arrival
c.d.s. (11.11) on reverse, Very Fine usage at the new postal rate. 
Estimate HK$20,000 - 25,000
The rate for mail to the United States had been increased to 10 sen (10 cents) on October 1 in conformity with the
U.P.U. rate, thereby effectively replacing the old 5-cents preferential rate to the United States through the Japanese
Post Office.
Provenance
Allen Correspondence, Harmers (London), Apr. 5, 2005, lot 361.
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A SUPERLATIVE EXAMPLE OF THE ANPING
CUSTOMS MAIL MATTER HANDSTAMP
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Taiwan
1886-1894 Imperial Province (Formosa)
As a consequence of the Second Opium War and the resulting Treaty of Tientsin (1858),
which was ratified by the Convention of Peking (1860), China was obliged to open further
ports including those in Taiwan. This now represented a large part of China, since there
previously had only been the original four Treaty Ports alongside Canton opened under the
Treaty of Nanking (1842). Custom Houses were established in Taiwan beginning in 1863.

Worldwide A-Z Taiwan
2074 )



Anping

1894 (July 18) printed “On Service” envelope from Anping to the Statistical Department of Customs at
Shanghai, showing “Anping Customs/Mail Matter” oval handstamp in red, matching “Customs/Anping” doublering origin datestamp, “Customs/Amoy” double-ring transit datestamp (7.24) in black, and “Customs/Shanghai”
double-ring arrival datestamp (7.27) in blue on reverse, “Parcel Receipt Nos. 352, 373 + 396”, a little roughly opened
at flap on back, Extremely Fine quality for this immensely rare Customs Mail Matter handstamp.
Estimate HK$200,000 - 250,000
Only five covers are recorded with the Anping Customs Mail Matter handstamp, one of which is in the China
Postage Stamp Museum.
Reference
Paul K.S. Chang, History of Postal Cancellations of China, Part I, p. 154.
Provenance
Paul K.S. Chang, Zurich Asia (Hong Kong), May 10, 2001, lot 12.
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THE ONLY RECORDED USAGE OF THE TAMSUI CUSTOMS MAIL
MATTER HANDSTAMP ON OVERSEAS MAIL
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Worldwide A-Z Taiwan
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Tamsui

1895 (Mar. 4) envelope from Tamsui to Boston, showing light strike of the “Tamsui Customs/Mail/Matter” oval
handstamp in red, “Customs/Tamsuy” double-ring origin datestamp in blue and “Customs/Amoy” double-ring transit
datestamp (3.5) in black on reverse, and bearing on front Hong Kong 10c purple on red, canceled by “Hong Kong/B”
c.d.s. (3.7), with “San Francisco Cal./Paid All” transit (4.2) and “Boston, Mass.” arrival (4.7) c.d.s. on reverse, the
Hong Kong adhesive has been lifted and hinged back to the cover in order to display the Customs Mail Matter
handstamp and the cover opened out for exhibition, Fine to Very Fine, and an important commercially used postal
history item for the Customs Post in Taiwan.
Estimate HK$200,000 - 250,000

The only recorded Tamsui Customs Mail Matter cover sent overseas.
Believed to be only one of four recorded covers with the Tamsui Customs Mail Matter marking.
Two of these covers are 1894 (July 13 & Sept. 2) “On Service” printed envelopes to the Statistical Department of
Customs at Shanghai via Amoy.
In his classic work, The Postal Marks of the Ching Dynasty (Beijing, 1984), Suen Jun Yi records the existence of this
Customs Mail Matter marking on an 1894 registered cover bearing Small Dragons and an 1895 (June 25) cover.
However, the whereabouts of these two covers are not known.
Expertization
Signed Peter Holcombe
References
Prize Selections from the Rocpex Taipei ‘81’, p. 80.
Customs Dater (1875-1913), p. 234.
Provenance and Auction Record
“Ming”, Corinphila (Zurich), Mar. 25, 1987, lot 5033.
Zurich Asia (Hong Kong), Nov. 7, 2002, lot 21.
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Korea
Following friendship treaties with the various foreign powers, including China, Paul Georg
von Mollendorf, a German working at the Chinese Imperial Maritime Customs, assumed
the newly created post of Inspector General of Korean Customs with his arrival in Seoul in
December 1882; however, his pro-Korean leanings led to his resignation less than three years
later. He was succeeded by H.F. Merrill, an American employed by the Chinese Customs,
and the position was downgraded to that of Commissioner of Customs. The Chinese
Customs operated a postal service in Korea from 1889-98, though there was a daily courier
service between Chemulpo (Incheon) and Seoul as early as May 1887, which was under the
supervision of the Customs.
Worldwide A-Z Korea
2076 )



Jenchuan

1894 (Apr. 7) envelope (embossed “Custom House/Yuensan” seal on flap) from Jenchuan to Peking, showing
“Jenchuan Customs/Mail Matter” double-oval handstamp in violet, matching “Customs/Jenchuan” double-ring
origin datestamp, black “Customs/Chefoo” double-ring transit datestamp and blue “I.G. of Customs/Peking” doublering arrival datestamp (4.14) in blue on reverse, Fine to Very Fine, ex Tanant correspondence.
Estimate HK$50,000 - 60,000

Auction Record
Grosvenor Philatelic Auctions (London), Nov. 11, 2004, lot 329.
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1895 (June 13) envelope from Jenchuan to Bremervörde, Germany, showing boldly struck “Jenchuan Customs/
Mail Matter” double-oval handstamp in violet, matching “Customs/Jenchuan” double-ring origin datestamp, black
“Customs/Chefoo” double-ring transit datestamp (6.18, two strikes) and blue “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit
datestamp (6.22) on reverse, and bearing on front France “Chine” 50c, canceled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (6.27),
with “Bremervörde” arrival c.d.s. (8.5) on reverse, Very Fine and an exceptional double rate cover.
Estimate HK$120,000 - 150,000
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2078

2078 )

1896 (Dec. 23) envelope from Jenchuan to Shanghai, showing “Jenchuan Customs/Mail Matter” double-oval
handstamp in violet, matching “Customs/Jenchuan” double-ring origin datestamp, black “Customs/Chefoo” doublering transit datestamp (12.26), and blue “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring arrival datestamp (12.30) on reverse, cover
opened out for display, Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate HK$40,000 - 50,000
Reference
Customs Dater (1875-1913), pp. 82-83.
Provenance and Auction Record
Sun Philatelic Center (Hong Kong & Tokyo), Oct. 25-27, 1987, lot 119.
Benjamin Y.K. Hwa, Zurich Asia (Hong Kong), Nov. 16, 2000, lot 71.
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CONDITIONS OF SALE
THE PLACING OF A BID SHALL CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE OF THESE CONDITIONS OF SALE BETWEEN BIDDER AND KELLEHER & ROGERS, LTD

BIDDING
1. Unless announced otherwise by the auctioneer, all bids are per lot, as numbered in
the printed Catalog and in Hong Kong Dollars (HK$). Kelleher & Rogers (K&R),
as agent for the consignor or vendor, shall regulate the bidding and shall determine
the manner in which the bidding shall be conducted. K&R reserves the right to withdraw any lot prior to sale (without liability to any potential purchaser or agent), to
re-offer any withdrawn lot, to divide a lot or to group two or more lots belonging to
the same consignor or vendor, and to refuse any bid believed not made in good faith.
Estimates of sales prices contained in the printed Catalog reflect the best judgment
of K&R and are not minimum or upset prices.
2. (a) Bids shall be made in the steps set forth on the bidding page (ii). (b) The highest
bid acknowledged by the auctioneer shall prevail. Should a dispute arise between
bidders (including a dispute between a floor or Internet bidder and the auctioneer
acting on behalf of a mail bidder, consignor or vendor), the auctioneer alone shall determine who the successful bidder is and whether to reoffer the lot in dispute. Should
a dispute arise after the sale, the auctioneer’s sale records shall be conclusive. On all
lots sold, a commission of 20% on the hammer price is payable by the buyer to the
auctioneer (Buyer’s Premium) together with any sales and use tax or customs duties.
3. (a) The auctioneer reserves the right to bid on behalf of clients (and consignors or
vendors) but shall not be liable for errors and omissions in executing instructions to
bid, however received, and whether such errors or omissions be those of the bidder
or agent or those of the auctioneer. (b) Lots are offered subject to a reserve price. The
auctioneer will implement such reserve price by bidding on behalf of the consignor
vendor.
(c) Purchases made by a consignor or vendor or his agent on his own lots shall be
considered as a sale subject to commissions.
PAYMENT FOR PURCHASES
4. Payment for lots, including those on which opinions are desired (Condition of Sale
7), shall be as follows:
(a) Floor Bidders. Payment of the purchase price, or such part thereof as K&R shall
require, shall be made by the purchaser in cash, bank certified check, personal check,
Credit Card, PayPal or in such other manner as K&R may determine. No fees will be
assessed to credit card or PayPal payments. (please see below the two last lines of (b)
regarding disputes/claims for credit card/PayPal purchases).
(b) Mail Bidders. A successful mail bidder will be notified of lots purchased. Before
K&R will send such lots, payment in full must be received by K&R within three
(3) business days of receipt of the aforesaid notification by the mail bidder with
payment as per above in (a). However, a purchaser known to K&R at its option may
have purchases delivered or forwarded for immediate payment. Mailed delivery will
be to the address on the bid sheet and proof by K&R of receipt of a sending at the
advised address shall constitute delivery. Buyer agrees and acknowledges that proof
of shipment to the address as provided is accepted as K & R completing said transaction and waives any rights to claims, objections or chargebacks with credit card
companies and/or PayPal. Any dispute that arises will be handled directly with K
& R and the client.
(c.) Payment may be made In US $ or HK $, please see invoice or contact the firm
for the exchange rate.
5. Title shall not pass to the purchaser until full payment has been received by K&R
as agents for the consignor or vendor.
6. (a) Purchasers agree to pay for lots as specified in Condition of Sale 4 (or as the
same may be modified by Condition of Sale 8), and no credit is extended; a late
payment charge of 2% per month or fraction thereof shall be added if payment is not
made in accordance with the aforesaid conditions.
(b) In the event that a bidder shall fail to comply with these Conditions of Sale
(“Non- Complying Bidder”), then, as to any lot with respect to which such failure
to comply occurs, K&R may, at its sole discretion, re-offer such lot during the same
auction or at an auction at a later time, or by private treaty at such time as Dynasty
Auctions, in its sole discretion, deems appropriate and the Non-Complying Bidder
shall be liable for the deficiency, if any, between the hammer price and the net proceeds of a sale to a subsequent purchaser, whether at auction or by private treaty,
as well as for all costs and expenses of both sales, all other charges due thereunder,
including commissions with respect to both sales, whether payable to K&R or to a
third party and all incidental damages. It shall be at K&R’s sole discretion to determine whether to re-offer the lot theretofore hammered-down to a Non-Complying
Bidder at the same auction, or by private treaty in due course, or at a subsequent
auction conducted by K&R. In no event shall any surplus arising from the sale of a
re-offered lot be payable to a Non-Complying Bidder.
(c) If K&R takes any legal steps to secure payment of a delinquent account, the
defaulting purchaser shall be liable for all legal and other expenses incurred by K&R
to secure such payment, including but not limited to a reasonable allowance for attorneys’ fees. For purposes of this paragraph, the term legal steps shall be deemed to
include any and all consultation by K&R with its attorneys with respect to all matters
arising out of a delinquent account.

(d) Unless otherwise acceptable to K&R, payment is to be made only in the form
of cash, bank check or certified check, personal check (which must clear prior to
delivery of lots), or a bank wire transfer.
* Please contact our offices with shipping instructions.
WIRING INSTRUCTIONS:
Please contact us for our wiring instructions.
EXHIBITION & INSPECTION OF LOTS; QUALITY & AUTHENTICITY
7. (a) See viewing schedule for on-premises viewing. Ample opportunity is given for
on-premises inspection prior to the auction date upon written request and at K&R’s
discretion.
(b) Each lot is sold as genuine and correctly described, based on individual description as modified by any specific notations in this Catalog. (c) Quality. Any lot which
a purchaser considers to be incorrectly described may be returned to K&R within
two weeks of its receipt by such purchaser (“Returning Purchaser”), provided, however, that the same is received by K&R within four weeks of the date of the auction;
however, K&R may, at its discretion, refuse acceptance of such returned lot. If an
opinion of a mutually acceptable authority is desired, the period of time within which
a lot must be received by K&R will be extended in accordance with Condition of
Sale 8. In the event that a dispute cannot be resolved by reference to a mutually
acceptable authority, and K&R thereupon undertakes to re-offer the lot with a description identical to the description disputed, the Returning Purchaser shall be liable
for the deficiency, if any, between the proceeds of the sale to the Returning Purchaser
and the proceeds of a sale to a subsequent purchaser, as well as for all costs and expenses of the re-sale, including commission, and all incidental damages. Any lot, the
description of which is disputed, must be returned intact and in the original packaging and in the condition received (unaltered) by the purchaser. The following lots are
not returnable except at the discretion of K&R: (i) lots from purchasers who attended
the exhibition of the lots; (ii) lots examined by postal viewers; (iii) lots on account of
their appearance, if they are illustrated in this Catalog; or (iv) lots described as having
repairs, defects or faults for any reason. (v) lots containing more than ten (10) items.
(d) Authenticity. Any lot which is declared otherwise than genuine by a generally
recognized authority is returnable, provided such lot is received by K&R within four
weeks of the date of the auction. Proof that a mutually acceptable authority declines
to express an opinion is not grounds for the return of a lot.
(e) Expenses incurred a purchaser in the submission and the return of a lot under
Conditions of Sale 7 is not subject to refund.
APPLICABLE LAW, JURISDICTION, ETC.
All matters arising out of this auction shall be governed by the laws of the United
States, State of Connecticut without giving effect to the choice of law principles
thereof.
SPECIAL CONDITIONS
Bids from Minors will not be accepted unless accompanied by a full cash deposit
or suitable guarantee. The auctioneer will not be responsible for loss or damage to
stamps or other items received inadequately housed or arranged. Lots purchased on
behalf of postal bidders will be forwarded by the most practical means at the risk
of the purchaser, who will bear all costs involved. Lots will not be available for inspection or collection in the auction room. Successful purchasers should collect their
purchases from our office. Lots bid on and bought by a vendor will be regarded as
sold and full commission will be payable. “Buy” or “At Best” bids are not accepted.
All prospective purchasers should quote their maximum buying price. In the event
of identical postal bids being received for any particular item, the bid received first in
our office will be that which is accepted.
BIDDING STEPS
12. Bidding Steps are as published on page (ii); bids made out of increment will be
reduced to the prior increment. Example: A $6003 bid will be reduced to $6000, etc.
BIDS BY TELEPHONE
(a) Must be confirmed in writing unless waived by the auctioneer.
(b) Any errors are the responsibility of the bidder.
(c) No bids accepted less than 1 hour before the commencement of the sale.
BIDS BY EMAIL
Bids must be received 1 hour before sale commences — be sure to use
EMAIL: stamps@kelleherasia.com
PHONE BIDDING DURING THE SALE
Phone bidding space is limited and available on a first-come, first-served basis. The
importance of reserving early cannot be overstated!
Kelleher & Rogers, Ltd
35/F Central Plaza, 18 Harbour Rd., Wan Chai, Hong Kong
Telephone: +852 2593 1107 Fax: +852 3153 5543
Sale Location:
USA Headquarters under Management Agreement
22 Shelter Rock Lane, Unit 53, Danbury, CT 06810, USA
Telephone: +1 203 830 2500 Fax: +1 203 297 6059

香港拍賣
拍賣規則
競買人以任何方式對拍賣品出價，均被視為完全接受Kelleher& Roger, LTD的拍
賣規則。
競拍
1.除非拍賣師宣布， 所有出價按印刷目錄的編號的單一項拍賣品並以港幣（HK$)
計算,， Kelleher & Rogers (K&R) 作為各個拍賣品賣家的代理人，應規範投標並
確定投標的方式。 K&R 保留在售出前撤回任何拍品的權利（並無需對任何潛在
購買者或代理人負責）、重新開拍任何撤拍的拍品、分拆或重新組合兩個或以上
同屬一個賣家的拍賣品，以及拒絕惡意競拍。印刷目錄裡的估價僅反映K&R對拍
賣品最好的評斷並非最低價或超預期低價。
2. (a) 投標應按照印刷目錄(ii)頁規定的出價增幅進行。 (ii) (b) 以拍賣師認可的最
高出價為準。如果投標人之間發生爭議（包括現場或互聯網投標人以及拍賣師代
表郵寄投標人、拍賣品賣家或供應商），拍賣師應單獨確定誰為中標人以及是否
重新拍賣有爭議的拍賣品.拍賣後如有爭議，以拍賣師的拍賣記錄為準。對於所有
售出的拍賣品，買家需向拍賣商支付成交價的 20% 佣金（買方溢價）以及任何銷
售和使用稅或關稅。

7. (a) 請參閱現場檢閱拍賣品時間表。在拍賣日期前將會有充分機會檢閱拍賣
品，請根據K&R的要求提交書面檢閱拍賣品申請。
(b) 每個拍賣品均根據本目錄各自的描述與特定的符號修改以正版和其正確描述
的形式出售。 (c) 質量。購買者認為描述不正確的任何拍品均可在該購買者（“
退貨購買者”）收到拍品後兩週內退還給 K&R，但前提是 K&R 在拍賣舉行之日
起 4 週內收到該拍品。拍賣;但是，K&R 可自行決定拒絕接受此類退回的拍品。
如果雙方達成需要權力機構意見裁定，K&R 必須收到拍賣品的時間將根據銷售條
款 8 延長。如果權力機構意見無法為雙方達成協議， K&R 隨後承諾按之前拍賣
品的描述重拍被退回拍賣品。如果 重拍的落槌價比原落槌價低，退貨方將承擔
K&R因差價所造成的損失以及重拍時的相關費用，例如佣金以及所有附帶損害。
所有拍賣品如因描述不一而退貨， 買家需以完整的原包裝退回不得調換包裝及拍
賣品。除獲得K&R同意，以下情況的拍品不可退還： (i) 買家在拍賣前有檢閱要退
回的拍賣品； (ii) 參與郵寄檢閱的拍賣品； (iii) 在本目錄中的表述與拍品外觀一
致； (iv) 拍品描述中有提及因任何原因而造成的修補或缺陷。 (v) 包含10件或以
上的混合拍賣品。 (d) 鑑真。任何被公認權威聲明為非真品的拍品均可退回，前
提是 K&R 在拍賣之日起四個星期內收到此類拍品。如果認可的專家認證意見為
不發表意見將不視為認可的退貨理由。
(e) 買方在根據拍賣規則條款 7 提交和退貨時產生的費用不予退還。

3. (a) 拍賣師保留代表客戶（以及拍賣品賣家或供應商）出價的權利，但不對在
執行出價指示時出現的錯誤和遺漏負責，無論這些錯誤或遺漏是源於投標人或代
理人或拍賣師。 (b) 拍賣品可以有保留價。拍賣師將通過代表拍賣品賣家或供應
商競拍的方式執行該保留價。
(c) 如拍賣品賣家或供應商戶或其代理人購買其擁有的拍賣品應被視為中標需收
取中標價和佣金。

適用法律、管轄權等。

付款

除非附有全額現金押金或適當的擔保，否則不接受未成年人的投標。拍賣師將不
對郵票或其他未妥善安置或安排的物品的丟失或損壞負責。代表郵寄投標人購買
的拍品將通過最實用的方式發送，購買者將承擔風險，並承擔所有相關費用。拍
賣品將無法在拍賣現場進行檢閱或提貨。成功的購買者應該到我們的辦公室領取
他們的購買的拍賣品。賣方投標和購買的拍品將被視為已售出，並將支付全額
佣金。直接購買或最佳出價將不予受理。所有準買家都應報出他們的最高購買價
格。如果任何特定的拍賣品收到相同的郵寄投標價格，我司首先會先受理最先收
到的書面標書。

4. 拍賣品付款應如下所示，請同時參考條款7之明細。
(a) 現場投標人。購買者應以現金、銀行本票、個人支票、信用卡、PayPal 或
K&R 可能決定的其他方式支付購買價格或 K&R 可接受的付款方式。 K&R不會
收取信用卡或 PayPal的手續 費用。 （請參閱下面最後兩行的關於(b) 信用卡/
PayPal 購買的爭議/索賠的 ）。
(b) 郵寄投標人。成功的郵寄投標人會在 K&R 發送中標拍品之前收到中標拍品通
知。 ，K&R 必須在郵寄投標人收到上述通知後的三 (3) 個工作日內如上述 (a) 中
的付款規定收到全額付款。然而，K&R 可以為特定的買家安排送貨或轉運以便買
家安排即時付款。郵寄交付將發送到投標書上的地址，K&R 證明已按照該地址發
送的證明即構成交付。買方同意並承認，K&R 接受所提供地址的發貨證明，即完
成上述交易，並放棄向信用卡公司和/或 PayPal 提出索賠、投訴或退款的任何權
利。出現的任何爭議將直接由 K&R 和客戶處理。
(c.) 可以以美元或港幣付款，信用卡和貝寶支付只能以美元結算。 請參閱發票或
聯繫本司了解匯率。
5. 在 K&R 作為拍賣品賣家或供應商的代理人收到全額付款之前，所有權不得轉
移給買方。
6. (a) 買方同意支付按照支付在條款4或條款8中修改後拍賣品的應付金額， 不得
延期支付。如有延付將收取每月2% 或購買總價的小部分金額的滯納金。

本次拍賣產生的所有事項均受美國康涅狄格州法律管轄，但不影響其法律選擇原
則。
特殊條款

出價增幅
12.請參閱（II）頁的出價增幅;如果競標價在出價增幅以外，競標價會遞減一個幅
度出價。例如：6003 美元的出價將減少到 6000 美元，等等。
電話投標
(a) 若非得到拍賣師允許，電話投標必須以書面確認。 。
(b) 任何錯誤均由投標人負責。
(c) 在銷售開始前 1 小時內不接受任何電話投標。
過電子郵件投標

(b) 如有未能遵守本規則的投標人，K&R可以自行決定把該投標人競拍所得的拍
賣品重新投入在本次拍賣或在以後的拍賣中， 或酌情決定如王朝拍賣以私人協議
形式出售。如有因未能遵守本規則的投標人對落錘價和淨收益間的不足造成損失
以及其他應付費用，包括支付給 K&R 或第三方，以及所有附帶損害無論是在重
新拍賣或私人協議出售，以及兩次出售的所有成本和費用 須由未能遵守本規則的
投標人支付相關的損失。 K&R 可自行決定是否在同一拍賣會、在適當時候通過
私下協議或在 K&R 進行的後續拍賣中重新開拍或出售未能遵守本規則的投標人
之前中標的拍品。在任何情況下，因重新報價拍品的銷售而產生的任何盈餘均無
需支付給未能遵守本規則的投標人。
(c) 如果 K&R 採取任何法律措施來確保對拖欠賬戶進行追收款項，違約購買者應
承擔 K&R 為確保此類收款而產生的所有法律和其他費用，包括但不限於合理的
律師費用。就本段而言，法律步驟一詞應被視為包括 K&R 與其律師就拖欠賬戶
引起的所有事項進行的任何和所有諮詢。

投標必須在拍賣開始前 1 小時收到，郵件必鬚髮至
電子郵件：stamps@kelleherasia.com

(d) 除非 K&R 另行接受，否則只能以現金、銀行支票或保付字票、個人支票（必
須在交付中標拍品之前清算）或銀行電彙的形式付款。

拍卖地點：

* 請聯繫我司提供交付出貨明細。

美國總部根據管理協議
22 Shelter Rock Lane, Unit 53, Danbury , CT 06810, USA
電話：+1 203 830 2500 傳真：+1 203 297 6059

電匯明細：
請聯繫我們獲取電匯明細。
拍賣品展示與檢驗;品質與真品鑒定

拍賣現場電話競拍
現場電話競拍的數量有限，先到先得。請儘早安排安排預約！
如果英文版的拍賣規則與中文版翻譯有任何不同，以英文版為準。

Kelleher & Rogers, Ltd

香港灣仔港灣道 18 號中環廣場 35 樓
電話：+852 2593 1107 傳真：+852 3153 5543
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Billing Address Information
Name _____________________________________Email______________________________________________________
Address ______________________________________________________________________________________________

City _________________State/Province___________________ZIP Code___________Country________________

Phone (Day) _______________________(Evening)___________________________Fax_________________________

•

Please check box if this is a new address and indicate old ZIP (postal) code __________________________

Shipping Address Information (If different from billing address)

Address ______________________________________________________________________________________________

City _________________State/Province___________________ZIP Code___________Country________________

Bid Information

Please purchase on my behalf the following lots in your auction sale, 15 Decmber 2021. I annex the highest
price I will pay for each lot, it being understood that you will buy for me as much below such limit as possible.
Please note that a Buyer’s Premium of 20% will be added to the hammer price as part of the total purchase price.
Your signature below indicates acceptance of all terms and conditions of this sale listed in this catalog.
SIGNATURE _____________________________________________DATE_____________________________________
The amount of your bids does not include a 20% Buyer’s Premium to be added to the hammer price of each lot.

Lot

Bid

Lot

Bid

Lot

You may increase my bids by the following
percentage
if necessary to win the lot (circle one)
10%
20%
30%
I understand that bids so increased will be reduced to conform to normal bidding intervals and that a Buyer’s Premium of 20% will be added to the total of all purchases.

Bid

Lot

Bid

Lot

Bid

Please limit my total purchases to:
$_________________
(not including Buyer’s Premium)
NOTE: Limits of less than HK $2,000 are respectfully
declined

REMOVE OR PHOTOCOPY FOR ADDITIONAL BIDS
Lot

Bid

Lot

Bid

Telephone: +852.2593.1107
Fax: +1 203 657 6059

Lot

Bid

Lot

Bid

Lot

Bid

A Buyer’s Premium of 20% will be added to
the hammer price of each lot

Bidding Increments (in HK$)
Bidding shall proceed in accordance with the following schedule:
$500 to $2,000: increase by $100
$2,000 to $4,000: increase by $200
$4,000 to $10,000: increase by $500
$10,000 to $20,000: increase by $1,000
$20,000 to $40,000: increase by $2,000

$40,000 to $80,000: increase by $5,000
$80,000 to $160,000: increase by $10,000
$160,000 to $300,000: increase by $20,000
$300,000 to $600,000: increase by $25,000
$600,000 to $1,000,000: increase by $50,000

$1,000,000 to $2,000,000: increase by $100,000
$2,000,000 to $4,000,000: increase by $200,000
$4,000,000 to $8,000,000: increase by $250,000
$8,000,000 to $10,000,000: increase by $500,000

